

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, PHYSICIANS
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, VETERANS FOR COMMON
SENSE, and VETERANS FOR PEACE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:04-CV-4151 (AKH)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
SEVENTH MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Background	4
A. The Darby Images	4
B. Three Sets of Additional Images	5
II. The PNSDA and the Sixth Cross-Motions for Partial Summary Judgment	7
A. Enactment of the PNSDA	7
B. 2009 Certification.....	8
C. Sixth Cross-Motions for Partial Summary Judgment	8
III. Plaintiffs’ Seventh Motion for Partial Summary Judgment	9
A. The Recertification.....	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Seventh Motion for Partial Summary Judgment	12
STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Recertification Fails to Satisfy the PNSDA’s Withholding Criteria Because It Fails to Address the Photographs on an Individualized Basis.....	15
II. The Recertification Does Not Provide Sufficient Information to Allow This Court to Determine Whether the Photographs Are Properly Withheld Under the PNSDA.....	16
A. The Court Should Conduct an Independent Review of the Secretary’s Determination of Harm	18
B. Changed Circumstances Command a Different Result in this Motion.....	22
C. The Government Must Produce a Vaughn Index and Declaration to Enable the Court to Conduct Its Review.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. The Court Should Order the Government to Produce a Vaughn Index and Declaration Even If It Does Not Review the Secretary’s Certification of Harm.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Insert

CASES

A. Michael’s Piano Inc. v. F.T.C.,
18 F. 3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 15, 21

Adamowicz v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
Nos. 10-0263, 10-0265, 2010 WL 4978494 (2d Cir. Dec. 8, 2010) 19, 20

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def.,
339 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....4, 28

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def.,
389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 1, 4, 5

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def.,
543 F. 3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008).....4, 5, 6

Aronson v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
973 F.2d 962 (1st Cir. 1992) 19

Batton v. Evers,
598 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2010).....26

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
792 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 19

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 14

Citizens Comm’n on Human Rights v. Food & Drug Admin.,
45 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 1995).....24, 27

Currie v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
704 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 17, 19, 20

Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n,
532 U.S. 1 (2001) 12

DeSalvo v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
861 F.2d 1217 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 17, 19, 20

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Transp. Sec. Admin.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12989 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2006)..... 14

First Nat’l Bank of Hollywood v. Am. Foam Rubber Corp.,
530 F.2d 450 (2d Cir. 1976).....21

Grasso v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
785 F.2d 70 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 17, 19, 20

Halpern v. FBI,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....passim

In re N. Telecom Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
42 F. Supp. 2d 234 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 22

King v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
688 F.2d 488 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 19

King v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 24

Lawyers Comm. for Human Rights v. INS,
721 F. Supp. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 13

Linsteadt v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
729 F.2d 998 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 17, 19, 20

Long v. U.S. Internal Revenue Serv.,
742 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

Lykins v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
725 F.2d 1455 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 27

Maxwell v. Snow,
409 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 19

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. DOJ,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 13

Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978) 12

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n,
533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 12

Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc. v. FBI,
524 F. Supp. 591 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... 13

Seaco Inc. v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
No. 86 Civ. 4222, 1987 WL 14910 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 1987)..... 17, 20, 26

Shannahan v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
672 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2012).....26

Shannahan v. Internal Revenue Service,
637 F. Supp. 2d 902 (W.D. Wash. 2009).....25

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray,
502 U.S. 164 (1991) 12

United States Dep’t of Def. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union,
130 S. Ct. 777 (2009)8

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)*passim*

Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992).....21

White v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
707 F.2d 897 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 19

Wilner v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 14

STATUTES

Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”), 5 U.S.C. § 552*passim*

Protected National Security Documents Act of 2009 (“PNSDA”), Pub. L. No. 111-83,
§ 565, 123 Stat. 2142, 2184–85.....*passim*

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

155 Cong. Rec. S5673 (daily ed. May 20, 2009)23

155 Cong. Rec. S5799 (daily ed. May 21, 2009)23

155 Cong. Rec. S5987 (daily ed. June 3, 2009)7, 23

SPEECHES

President Barack Obama,
Remarks by the President at the National Defense University (May 23, 2013), 11

Leon E. Panetta,
Secretary of Defense, Speech, U.S. Forces-Iraq End of Mission Ceremony
(Dec. 15, 2011)..... 10
